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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that pursuant to the Last Chance Agreement in effect the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  

The Grievant was a Corrections Officer with over twelve years of service with the Department of Corrections. On August 6, 2007 the Grievant was driving home when he encountered a young lady and was thereafter arrested for solicitation for prostitution in a police sting. The Grievant was jailed and arraigned on August 7. That same day the Grievant called and told the Medical Center he would not be available for his shift on August 8 because he was sick. The Grievant was released from jail on August 8 and again called and told the Medical Center he would not be at work on August 9 because he was sick. On August 10 the Grievant returned to work and filed a report on a form entitled “Incident Report” concerning his arrest. After the appropriate investigation and hearings took place the warden issued a Notice of Removal to the Grievant effective September 12, 2007 pursuant to the Last Chance Agreement (LCA) that was effective from 4/12/2006.
The Employer argued the Grievant personally signed the Last Chance Agreement holding his removal in abeyance so long as “he specifically agrees and understands that he must strictly adhere to (the Employer’s) policies and work rules in order to retain (his) position.” The LCA was particularized to the Grievant at a time when the Grievant had a pending decision by the Employer to discharge him. This clearly establishes a duty upon the Grievant to be aware of Rule 26.
The Union argued that the Employer treated Grievant disparately with regards to Rule 26 because another employee who was previously arrested and did not immediately report the arrest was not charged with a Rule 26 violation. The Union asserted that the Grievant was not aware of Rule 26 and finally that Rule 26 requires a written incident report upon the Grievant’s return to work.

The Arbitrator found that pursuant to the LCA the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant. The Union’s assertion of Disparate treatment fails because the Grievant was on a LCA and the other employee was not. The Warden further testified that she chose to charge the other employee with a violation of Rule 39 because it was the “most egregious” rule with which to charge him based on the facts. The Arbitrator found there is nothing in the Standards of Employee Conduct that requires the Employer to charge an employee with all possible charges that could arise from conduct prohibited by the Standards. The Arbitrator found that the Union’s interpretation that Rule 26 required a written report when the employee returns to work has no basis in the language of the rule. Finally, the Arbitrator found that because the record included a “Certification of Information Received” signed by the Grievant in which he certified that he had received the Standards of Employee Conduct, and further stated, “I understand that I am responsible for reading and following their policy as outlined” the Grievant was effectively under the duty to be aware of Rule 26.
